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LEGISI,ATIVE BILL 284

Approved by the covernor Uarch 14, 1989

Introduced by Transportation Committee, Lamb, 43,
Chairperson; Beyer, 3,. Schellpeper, 18;
Byars, 30; Peterson, 21; Goodrich, 20;
Rogers, 41

AN ACT relating to the Motor Vehicle Operatorrs License
Act; to amend sections 60-401, 60-402,
60-406.O4, 60-407, 60-411, 60-411.01, 60-415,
and 60-417, Rei.ssue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, L943; to provide for issuance,
expiration, renewal, replacement, and
cancellation of state identification cards,. to
provide fees; to prohibit certain acts,- to
eliminate provisions rel-ating to
identification cards; to harmonize provisions,-
to provide an operative date; and to repeal
the origi.nal sections, and also sections
23-393 t-o 23-396, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-401, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, L943, be amended to read
as f ol l-ows :

60-401 - For purposes of aeetions 5g-4e1 to
59-430:e5 the lrlotor Vehicle Operatorrs License Act,
un]-ess the context otherwise requires: (1) Motor
vehj.cLe includes alI vehicLes propelled by any power
other than muscular power except (a) self-propelled
invalid chaj.rs, (b) farm tractors, (c) farm tractors
used occasionally outside of general farm usage, (d)
road ro1lers, (e) my vehicles which run only on rails
or tracks, and (f) all off-road vehicles, including- but
not Iinited to- golf carts, go-carts, riding lawnmowers,
garden tractors, all-terrain vehicles as defined in
section 60-2401, and snowmobi-l,es; (2) person includes
every natural person, fj.rm, partnership, association, or
corporation; (3) operator includes every pers6n who is
in the actual physi-cal control of a motor vehicle upon a
higrhway; (4) owner includes a person wtro holds legal
titLe to a motor vehicle, a mortgagor entitl-ed to the
possession of a vehicle, or the conditional vendee or
Iessee of a vehicle which is the subject of an agreement
for the conditional sale or lease thereof with the right

-1- 913



LB 244 LB 284

of purchase upon performance of ttre conditions stated in
the agreement and uith an immediate right of possession
vested in the conditional vendee or lessee; (5)
nonresident includes every person who is not a resident
of this state,- (6) street or highway includes the entire
width between property lines of every rray or place of
tdhatever nature when any part thereof is open to the use
of the public, as a matter of right or easement, for
purposes of vehicular traffic; (7) the director shall be
ttre Director of Motor Vehicles of the State of Nebraska;
(8) superintendent means the Superintendent of Law
Enforcement and Public Safety, appointed by and
responsible to the Governor, who is charged with the
administration and enforcement of ttre laws Pertaining to
the Nebraska State Patrol md, under the direction of
ttre Governor, is furttrer ctrarged with the duty and
responsibility of enforcing the laws of the state
relating to felonies as provided in section a4-1O6 and
with the enforcement of lavs pertaining to criminal
investigation, criminal identification, and radio
communications; and (9) the tem this act strall be
construed as referring excLusively to seetions 5e-4el to
5e-43e=e5 tfre Motor Vehicle operatorts License Act.

sec- 2. That secti.on 60-402, Reissue Revised
of Nebraska, L943, be mended to read asStatutes

foI lows :
60-402. lfhis aet sections 60-40l to 60-430.06

and sections 3 and 6 of this act shall be known and may
be cited as the Motor Vehicte Operator's License Act-

Sec. 3. Anv person uho is a resident of this
state mav obtain a state identification car-d uith a
col-or photocraph of ttre person affixed thereto- State
identification cards shall be issued in the manner
provided in section 6 of this act- Anv identi.fication
card isstted under prior lau prior to the oPerative date
of this act shaLl be invalid after sttch date.

Sec- 4. That section 60-406.04, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, L943, be amended to read
as follows:

60-406-04. (1) Ali state identificatiop cards
and motor vehicle operatorsr l-icenses, except linited,
special, and learners' permits, temporary licenses and
permits as provided by subsections (3) and (4) of
section 60-415, and licenses issued pursuant to
subsection (21 of this section, shall have a color
photograph of the licensee affixed thereto. 6ueh
+ieertse State identification cards and motor vehicle
operatorst licenses shall be issued by the county
treasurer. The Director of l{otor Vehicles shall
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negotiate and enter into a contract to provide the
necessary equipment. supplies, and forms for the
photographs. Al-I costs incurred by the department under
this section shall be paid by the state out of
appropriations made to the Eepartnent 6f lletor Yehieles
department. AII costs of taking and affj.xing the
photographs shall be paid by the county from the fees
provi.ded pursuant to section 60-409 and section 6 of
this act.

(2) Any person who, at the time of renewal of
his or her motor vehicle operatorrs license, is out of
the state may be issued, after proper appl,ication, a
Iicense without an affixed photograph upon payment of a
fee as provided in section 60-409. Such application
shall be made to the county treasurer of the county in
which the applicant resi.des.

(3) Any motor vehicle operator's license
requiring an affixeid color photograph of the licensee
issued after JuIy 17, 19A6, and any state identification
card issued after the operative date of this act- to a
mi.nor as defined in section 53-1O3, as such definition
may be amended from time to ti.me by the Legislature,
shall have a different background color in such
photograph than the background color used in the
photograph affj.xed to the motor vehj.cle operatorrs
Iicense or state identification card of a person who is
not a mirror. When a person is no longer a minor, he or
she may apply for a replacement license or card with a
photograph having the background color used for persons
who are not minors. The fee for such repLacement
license or card shall be the same as the fee for a
replacement Iicense issued for a change of address
pttrsuant to subsectj.on (2) of section 60-415.

Sec. 5. That section 60-407, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska. L943, be amended to read as
follows:

60-407. (1) No license or permit to operate a
motor vehicle shall be granted to any applicant until
strch applicant satisfies the examiner that he or she
possesses, ldith or without the aid of glasses,
sltffj.cient powers of eyesight to enab}e hj.m or her to
operate a motor vehj.cl-e on the highways of this state
with a reasonable degree of safety. If, from the
examination given any applicant, it appears that the
applicantrs pohrers of eyesight are such that he or she
cannot operate a motor vehicle on the highways of this
state with a reasonable degree of safety, the examiner
shall require the applicant to present a doctorrs or
optometrj.strs certificate to the effect that the
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applicant has sufficient powers of eyesight for such
purpose before issuing a license to the apPlicant. If
it is indicated by the examination by the examiner or by
the doctor I s or optometri st I s certi ficate that the
applicant must wear glasses to meet the minimum visual
standards set by the department, then the appllcant
shal,l have the use of any license lssued to him or her
restricted to wearing glasses while operating a motor
vehicle. If the application to operate a motor vehicle
requi.red by the Motor Vehicle operatorrs License Act
discloses that the appli.cant for such Iicense suffers
from any other physi.cal, defect or defects of a character
which may affect the safety of operation by such
appli.cant of a motor vehicle, the examiner shall require
the applicant to show cause why such license should be
granted and, through such personal examination and
demonstration as may be prescribed by the director, to
show the necessary ability to safely operate a motor
vehj.cle on the public highways. If the examiner is
satisfied, after the demonstration, that such applicant
has the abllity to safely operate a motor vehicle, an
operator I s Iicense may be i.ssued to the apPlicant
subject, at the discretion of the director, to a
Ii.mi.tation to operate only suctr motor vehicles at such
time, for such purpose, and within such area as the
license shall designate. The director may, at the
request of a law enforcement officer or vrhen he or she
has reason to believe that a person may be physical-l-y or
mentally j.ncompetent to operate a motor vehicle or a
personts driving record apPears to the department to
justify an examination, give notice to the holder of an
operatorts Iicense to appear before an examiner for
examination to operate a motor vehicle safely- A
refusal to appear before an examiner for an examitration
shall be unlawful and shall result in the i.mmediate
cancellatj.on of ttre personrs operatorrs license bY the
director. If the license holder cannot qualify at the
examination, hi.s or her operatorts license shall be
immediately surrendered to the examiner and forwarded to
the director who shalI cancel his or her Iicense and
privilege to operate a motor vehicle. Refusal to appear
before an examiner for examination after notice to do so
or to surrender an operatorrs license on demand shall be
unlawful. and any person failing to surrender his or her
operatorrs license as requlred by this section shall be
quilty ot a Class III misdememor. No operatorrs
Iicense referred to in this subsection shall, under any
circumstances, be issued to ny person who has not
attained the age of sixteen years but, uPon apPlication
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therefor and proof of age in the manner provided in
subsection (3) of this section, any such person may take
the examination required by this subsection at any time
within sixty days prior to his or her slxteenth
birthday.

(2') A person who has not attained the age set
forth in subsectlon (1) of thi.s section but is over the
age of fourteen years may be issued, by the county
treasurer, a llmited permit to drive a motor vehicle,
moped, or motorcycle to and from where he or she attends
school, by the nearest hiqhvray or street from his or her
place of residence, if such child Iives a distance of
one and one-half miles or more from such school and
either resides outside a metropolitan-, primarY-, or
first-class city or attends a school which is outside a
metropolitan-, primary-, or first-cIass city. Such
limited permit shall be used for the sole purpose of
transporting such person or any family member who
resides with such person to attend school, except that
the holder of the permit may drive under the personal
supervision of his or trer parents or guardian. A permit
shall not be issued until such person has appeared
before an examiner to demonstrate that he or she is
capable of successfully operatj.ng a motor vehicle or
motorcycle and has in his or her possession an
examiner's certificate authorizing the county treasurer
to j.ssue a school permit. Any such person desiri.ng such
Iimited permit may first obtain a Iearner's permit from
the county treasurer, vhich permit shall be valid for a
period of two months. vlhile holding the permit, the
person may operate a motor vehicle on .the highways of
this state if he or she has seated next to him or her a
person rrtro is a Iicensed operator or, in the case of a
motorcycle or moped, if he or she is within visual
contact with and is under the supervision of a person
who, j.n the case of a motorcycle, is a Iicensed
motorcycle operator or, in the case of a moped, is a
Iicensed motor vehicle operator. Such Iicensed motor
vehi.cle or motorcycle operator shall either be a parent
or guardian of the child or a person over the age of
nineteen years who i.s authorized in wrlting by the
chitdts parent or guardian to supervise the actions of
the child in operating the vehicle. Prj-or to issuance
of a learner's permit it shall be required that such
person demonstrate that he or she has sufficient po\ders
of eyesight to safely operate a motor vehicle or
motorcycle.

(3) Each individual vho is makinqI an
application for his or her first operatorrs l-icense- er
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a Iimited or learnerrs permit. or a state identification
card shall furnish proof of age and name by a legal
docment, a learnerts permit, a school permit, a birth
certificate, a valid operatorrs Iicense from another
state, military papers, passport papers, immigration
papers, alien registration papers, an affidavit, or
written information signed by a parent or guardian of
the applicmt. The applicant may be required to furnish
proof to the examiner that the parent or guardian
signing any written information is in fact the parent or
guardian of such applicant. All licensesT and Ij.mited
permits issued pursuant to subsection (2) of this
sectionT shall be subject to revocation under the terms
of section 60-427, and any person who violates the terms
of such License or l-imited permit shalI be deemed guilty
of a Class III misdemeanor-

(4) Any person who has attained the age of
fifteen years or more may obtain a learner's permit from
the county treasurer which shall be valid for a period
of tuelve months, and he or she may operate a motor
vehicle on the highways of thj.s state if he or she i.s
accompmied at all times by a lj-censed operator t ho is
at least nineteen years of age and who is actually
occupying the seat beside the driver or, in the case of
a motorcycle or moped, if he or she is wi.thin visual
contact uith and under the supervision of, i.n the case
of a motorcycle, a Licensed motorcycle operator or, in
the case of a moped, a licensed motor vehicle operator.
Any person ytro has attained the age of fourteen years
may operate a motor vehicle over the highways of the
state if he or she is accompanied or, in the case of a
motorcycl-e or moped. supervised at aIl times by a
Iicensed operator wtro shall be a high school driver
training instructor certified by the commissioner of
Education-

(5) Any person who is thirteen years of age or
older and resides upon a farm in this state or who is
fourteen years of age or older and who is employed for
compensation upon a farm j.n thj.s state may obtain a
special permit arrthorj.zing the operation of farm
tractors and other motorized implements of farm
husbandry upon the public highways and roads of this
state if the applicant for such a restricted permi-t
furnishes to a license examiner satisfactory proof of
age md satisfactorily demonstrates to the examiner that
he or she has knowledge of the operation of such
equi.poent and of the rul-es of the road and laws
restr)ecting the operation of motor vehicles upon the
highways md public roads of this state. Any person
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under sixteen years of age but not less than thirteen
years of age may obtain a temporary permit to operate
such equipment for a six-month period after presentation
to the Depai'tment of Motor Vehicles of a request for the
temporary permit signed by the personts parent or
guardian and payment of fj.ve dolLars. After the
expiration of the six-month period it shalI be unlar.rful
for any person under sixteen years of age to operate
such equipment upon the public highHays and roads of
this state unless he or she has been issued a special
permit under the provisions of this subsection. The fee
for such speci.al permit shall be five dollars, and the
special permit shall be subject to revocation for cause.

(6) The county treasurer shall collect a fee
of three doLlars from each successful applicant for a
school or Iearnerrs permit.

sec- 6- (1) A state identification card shal}
be issued bv the countv treasurer after the person
reguestinq the card (a) files an aoolication rrith an
examinina officer. (b) furnishes two forms of proof of
identification described in subsection (3) of section
60-407- and (c) pays a fee to the countv treasurer of
ten dollars for a card which will be val-id for three
vears or more. eiqht dollars for a card which will be
valid two vears or more but l"ess than three vears- five
dollars and fifty cents for a card which will be valid
for one vear or more but Iess than two vears, and three
dollars and fiftv cents ,for a card which will be valid
for Iess than one year- The application shall include
the name. a(le- post office address. place of residence-
date of birth- sex- and ohvsical description of the
app]- j.cant. one dollar and seventy-f ive cents of the fee
shall be credited to the creneral fund of the cotrnty and
shall be i.ncluded j"n the reoort of fees required bv law
by the countv treasurer- The balance of the fee shall
be remitted to the State Treasurer by the corrntv
treasrrrer arld credited to the General Eund.

(2) The director may summarily cancel anv
state identification card- and any iudoe or maqistrate
mav order a state identification card canceled in a
itrdcrment of conviction. if the application for the card
contains any false or fraudulent statements which were
deliberatelv and knordinalv made as to anv matter
material to the i.ssuance of the card or if the
aI)I)lication does not contain required or correct
information. Any state identification card so obtained
shall be void from the date of issuance. Any iudqment
of conviction orderinq cancellation of a state
identification card shall be transmitted to the director
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who shall cancel the card.
Sec. 7. That section 60-411, Reissue Revised

Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
fo I Iows :

60-411. All rnotor vehicle operators' Iicenses
contemplated by €his aet the Motor Vehicle Operatorrs
License Act issued after September- 1, 1967, shaII expire
on the lj-censeers birthday in the first year after
issuance in which hls or her age is divisible by four.
AII state identification cards issued on or after the
operative date of this act shalI expire on the
cardholderts birthdav in the first vear after issuance
in which his or her aoe is divisible bv four. The
expiration date shall be stated on each license or car-d.
AII licenses and cards uhictr expire under this sectj.on
may be renewed within a ninety-day period before the
expiration date- The holder of a valid motor vehicle
operatorr s license or state identification card may
renew his or her license or card prior to the ninety-day
period before the expiration date on such license q_E
card if such applicant furnishes positive proof that he
or she will be absent from the state duri.ng the
ni.nety-day period prior to such expiration date- The
motor vehicle operatorrs Iicense of any person serving
on active duty, other than for training purposes,
outside the State of Nebraska as a member of the United
States Armed Forces, or the spouse of any such person or
a person who has been uith such member of the armed
forces, shall- be valid during such personts period of
active duty and for not more than sixty days i-medi.ately
following such personrs date of separation from service
and shall be renewed after the expiration date without
examination upon rrritten application to the county
treasurer uho issued the license. No person sha1l be
permitted to renerd a license in such manner more than
ttrice. The county treastlrer also shall issue a renewal
license, without examination, to any person whose
Iicense expired while serving in the armed forces of the
Uuited States, or the spouse of any such person or a
person who has been with srrch member of the armed
forces, and rdho makes application for renewal withi.n
sixty days after his or her (a) discharge or return to
the State of Nebraska to reside, whichever is later, or
(b) return to the State of Nebraska while the member is
still on active duty upon proof that such member is
still- on active duty- Each individual who is applying
for renewal of his or her operatorts lj.cense shall
submit his or her previous lj.cense to the examiner or,
when the previous license is mavai labl.e, furnish
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identification in accordance lrith subsection (3) of
section 60-407.

Sec. 8. That section 60-411. 01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

60-411 .0] . ( 1 ) Except as provided in
subsections (2) and (3) of this section, no original 91
renewal motor vehicle operatort s License and after
Novenbe" *; *9512 ae reneval operaterls +ieense shall be
issued to any person until such person has appeared
before an examiner to demonstrate his or her ability to
operate a motor vehicle safely as provided in sectj.on
60-408. The director shall have the authority to cause
acceptance of currently valid Nebraska school Bus Driver
Permits in Iieu of reexamination for renewal of the
motor vehj.cle operatorst licenses of the holders of such
permi ts .

(2) Any person who renevrs his or her Class A
motor vehicle operator's Iicense, as defined by the
Department of Motor Vehicles, shalI appear before an
examiner to demonstrate his or trer ability to operate a
motor vehicle safely as provided ln section 60-408.
except that such person shall be required to demonstrate
his or her ability to drive and maneuver a motor
vehicle, as provided in subdivision (2) of section
60-404, only at the discretion of the examiner.

(3) Any person who renevs his or her Cl-ass A
motor vehicle operatorrs license, as defined by the
Department of Motor Vehicles, prior to its expiration
shall not be required to demonstrate his or her
knowledge of the motor vehicle laws of this state as
provided in subdivision (3) of section 6O-4Oa if he or
she presents to the examiner an abstract of his or her
driving record which shorrs that such person has had no
traffic violations as described in section 39-669.26
from the date the operatorts license vas Iast issued to
the date the abstract was isstred. A person may apply
forand receive an abstract of his or her driving record
from the Department of Motor Vehicles using the
procedure prescribed in section 60-412. Eor purposes of
this section, no abstract shall be used if issued more
than ninety-five days prior to the expiration of such
personts motor vehicle operatorts Iicense.

(4) Any person sho renews a state
identification card shall appear before an examiner and
nraqant hiq nr liar arrrrpnt
The examinino officer. uDon examination of the card, may
require one additional form of proof of identification
described in subsection (3) of section 6O-407.
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Sec. 9. That section 6O-415, Reissue Revised
of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read asStatutes

fol Iows:
60-415. (1) Except as provided in subsectj.on

(4) of this section for persons temporaril"y out of the
state, any person duly Iicensed under this aet .9_E
holdino a valid state identification card issued under
the Motor Vehicle Operatorts License Act who loses his
or her Iicense- or permit-_____g!____geEd may obtain a
duplicate upon filing with the county treasurer an
application and affidavit shor.ring such loss and
furnishing proof of identification in accordance with
subsection (3) of section 60-407- Upon the officer
being satisfied that the Ioss is genuine. the officer
shall cause to be issued, upon the payment of a fee of
five dollars, a duplicate license- or permit. or card.
No more than two duplicates of a license or card may be
issued in this manner. Upon the issuance of any
duplicate or replacement Iicense- er permit, or card.
the license- 6" permit- or card from lrhich the duplicate
or replacement *ieense or perni€ is issued shall- be
void- The five-dollar fee shall be handled by the
treasurers in the same manner as original or renewal
+ieexse fees, except that such duplieate lieense or
pe"nit fee in each j.nstance shall be credited,
allocated, and accounted for by the county treasurer as
in the cases of original and renewal motor vehicle
operatorrs Iicense fees as provided in section 60-409 or
orioinal or renerral state identification card fees as
provided in section 6 of thi.s act.

(2) lt any person changes his or her name
because df marriage or divorce or by court order or a
common-law name change, he or she shall apply to the
county treasurer for a replacement motor vehicle
operatorrs Iicense or state identification card and
frlrnish proof of identification in accordance with
srrbsection (3) of section 60-407. Such license or card
shall be issued upon payment of a fee of fi.ve dollars-
Such application sl)alI be made within thirty days after
the change of name- If any person changes his or her
address, the person shall apply to the county treasurer
for a replacement motor vehicle opetator's Iicense gg
state identification card and furni"sh satisfactory
evidence of such change- Such lj-cense or card shall be
issued upon payment of a fee of five dolLars-

(3) In the event a mutilated and unreadable
license or permit is held by any person duly licensed
under this aet the Motor Vehicle Operator's License Act
or a mutilated and unreadable state identification card
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which was issued under the act is held bv a person, such
person may obtain a repLacement Iicense- er pernit-___ql
card upon showing the original muti.Iated or unreadable
Iicense- er permit- or card to the county treasurer. A
replacement license or card may be issued, without an
affixed photoqraph, to any person who is out of the
state at the time of applicati.on for the replacement
license or card. Such license or perni€ card shall
state on its face that it shall become invalid thirty
days after such person resumes residence ln the state.
If the county treasurer is satisfied that the license-
or permit-_____e!____geEs! is mutilated or unreadable, the
county treasurer shall cause to be issued, upon the
payment of a fee of five dollars, a replacement Iicense-
e? permit- or card. The fee shall be handled by the
treasurer in the same manner as the original or renewal
+ieense fee, except that the "eplaeeren€ iieease er
pernit fee in each instance sha]-I be credited,
allocated, and accounted for by the county treasurer as
in the cases of original and renewal motor vehicle
operatorts Iicense fees as provided in section 60-409 or
orioinal or renewal state identification card fees as
provided in secti.on 6 of this act.

(4) If any person duly licensed under seetions
5e-4e+ te 59-1139:e5 the act loses his or her license .9_f
if anv holder of a state identifi.cation card Ioses hi.s
or trer card rdhile temporarily out of the state, he or
she may apply for a duplicate operatorrs license or card
without an affixed photoqraph by filing with the county
treasurer an application and affidavit showing such
loss- Upon the officer being satisfied that the loss is
genuine. the officer shall cause to be issued, upon the
payment of a fee of five dollars, a duplicate operator's
license or card without an affixed photograph. Upon the
issuance of the duplicate- lieenseT the original license
or card shal-l be void.

(5) Any person holding a valid operator's
license or state identification card without an affixed
photograph shall surrender srrch license or card to the
treastrrer of his or her county of residence within
thirty days of resuming residency in this state- After
the thirty-day period, such lj.cense or card shall be
considered invalid. Upon the timely surrender of the
Iicense or card and payment of a fee of five dollars,
such person shall be issued an operatorts license or
card with a color photograph of the Iicensee affixed to
it.

Sec. 10. That section 60-417, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
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foI Iows :
60-417 - It is hereby declared to be unlawful

for any person: (1) To (1) te display or cause or
permi.t to be displayed or have in his or her possession
any canceled, revoked, suspended, fictitious- or
fraudul-ently altered operatorr s license or state
identification card; (21 to Iend his or her operatorrs
license or state identifi.cation card to any person or
knowingl-y permlt the use thereof by another,. (3) to
dj-splay or represent as oners own any operatorrs license
or state identificatj.on card not issued to him or her;
(4) to fail or refuse to surrender to the director upon
his or her lawful. demand any operatorrs lj-cense or state
identification card which has been suspended, revoked-
or canceled; (5) to use a false or fictitious name in
any application for an operatorr s license or state
identification card or knovringly to make a false
statement or knowingly to conceal a material fact or
otherwise commit a fraud in any such application,' (6i to
permit any unlawfuL use of an operatorrs license glt
state identification card issued to him or her; (7) to
do any act forbidden or fail to perform any act required
by th+E aet the Motor Vehicle Operatorrs License Act;
(8) to make any false affj.davit; or knowingly to swear
or affirm falsely to any matter or thing requi.red by the
terms of th+s the act to be srdorn to or affirmed, and
such person is guilty of perjuryT and" upon conviction
thereof, shal-l be punished as other persons committing
perjury are punishable; (9) to cause or knowingly perrit
his or her child or ward under the age of sixteen years
to drive a motor vehicle upon any highway when such
minor is not authorized hereunderT or in vi-olatlon of
any of the provisions of thi6 the act; or (1O) to
authorize or knowingly permit a motor vehicle owned by
hi-m or her or under his or her control to be driven upon
any highway by any person who is not authorized
hereunderT or in violation of any of the provisions of
th+s the act: or (111 to manufacture anv fraudrrlent
state identification card.

Sec. 11. This act shall become operative on
January l, 1990.

Sec. 12. That original sections 60-4O1,
60-402, 60-406.O4, 60-407, 60-411, 60-411.01, 60-415,
and 60-417, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,
and also sections 23-393 to 23-396, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.
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